
 

 

I tMEETING 
 

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 21ST OCTOBER, 2020 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL 

LINK TO VIRTUAL MEETING : https://bit.ly/2ItSlKt 
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman:  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
 
 

Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Helene Richman 
 

 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Val Duschinsky Charlie O-Macauley Mark Shooter 
Zakia Zubairi Lachhya Gurung Linda Freedman 
Alex Prager   
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Hendon@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please note the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at the 
meeting. 
 
 

https://bit.ly/2ItSlKt


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

5 - 6 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

 Hale  
 

 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

6.   7 Selvage Lane London NW7 3SS  - 20/3524/HSE  
 

7 - 14 

 Hendon  
 

 

 

7.   5 Egerton Gardens London NW4 4BB   - 20/0744/S73  
 

15 - 28 

8.   32 Rowsley Avenue, London, NW4 1AJ - 20/2488/HSE  
 

29 - 40 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

 

9.   Rear Of 1A Shelley Close, Edgware, HA8 8DX - 20/0888/FUL  
 

41 - 58 

 West Hendon Ward  
 

 

 

10.   Arbiter House Wilberforce Road London NW9 6AX  - 20/1972/FUL  
 

59 - 72 

11.   5 Shirehall Lane London NW4 2PE  - 20/1773/HSE  
 

73 - 82 

 Burnt Oak  
 

 

 

12.   Menorah Grammar School Abbots Road Edgware HA8 0QS  - 
20/2462/FUL  
 

83 - 104 



 
 
     

13.   Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 



 
 
     

 



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
7 September 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 

Councillor Golnar Bokaei (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Elliot Simberg                      Nizza Fluss                             Gill Sargeant                                              
Ammar Naqvi                      Helene Richman                     Linda Freedman 
 
 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 08 July 2020, be approved. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted an apology of absence from the Chairman, Councillor Brian 
Gordon.  Therefore, the Vice-Chairman Councillor Golnar Bokaei was the Chairman of 
the meeting.    It was noted that Councillor Linda Freedman was in attendance as a 
Substitute Member.  
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The Committee noted the Addendum to the Officer’s report that had been published to 
the Council’s website and circulated to Members of the Committee. 
 

6.    32 ROWSLEY AVENUE, LONDON - 20/2488/HSE  
 
Before the Officer’s presentation and consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to 
defer the item for a site visit.   This was unanimously agreed by the Hendon Area 
Planning Committee.  
 

7.    16 GLEBE CRESCENT, LONDON, NW4 1BU - 20/2319/RCU  
 
The Committee received the report and heard a verbal representation from the 
applicant’s agent.   
 
Following the consideration of the application the Hendon Area Planning Committee 
unanimously: 
 
Resolved:  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

That the item be refused as recommended in the Officers report.  
 

8.    HENLEY COURT  
 
The Committee received the report and heard a verbal representation from the 
applicant’s agent.   
 
Following the consideration of the application the Hendon Area Planning Committee 
unanimously: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the item be refused as recommended in the Officers report.  
 

9.    REAR OF 1A SHELLEY CLOSE, EDGWARE - 20/0888/FUL  
 
The Committee received the report and heard a verbal representation from Mr Stephen 
Wool Mr Samuel Bennett who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s 
agent.   
 
During the consideration of the item the Chairman moved to defer the item for a site visit.  
This was unanimously agreed by the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit.   
 

10.    6 EDGEWORTH - 20/2086/HSE  
 
The Committee received the report and heard a verbal representation from the 
applicant’s agent.   
 
Following the consideration of the application the Hendon Area Planning Committee 
unanimously: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be approved as recommended the Officer’s report and addendum.  
 
The vote recorded was: 
For – 6  
Against – 0  
Abstained – 1  
 

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:25 
 
 

6



 

 
Location 7 Selvage Lane London NW7 3SS    

 
Reference: 

 
20/3524/HSE 

 
Received: 31st July 2020 

   Accepted: 31st July 2020 

 Ward: Hale Expiry 25th September 2020 

     

Applicant: Meytal Stirling 

    

Proposal: 
Erection of a rear outbuilding for use as home office/gym/playroom 
(AMENDED DESCRIPTION) 

 
 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 1 The proposed outbuilding, by virtue of its size, height and siting, would constitute a 

disproportionate intervention, incongruous to the prevailing pattern of development 
and detrimental to the character and appearance of the host property and 
surrounding area, contrary to Policy 7.4 of the London Plan (2016), Policies CS1 and 
CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), Policy DM01 of the 
LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) DPD (2012) and 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016) 

 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 1 The plans accompanying this application are:  
   
 Location Plan; Site Plan: Drg No 7SL-PP1-01  
 Existing Ground Floor Plan; Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations: Drg No 7SL-PP1-

02 Rev A 
 
 2 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Council takes a positive and 

proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. To assist 
applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide applicants when 
submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's website. A pre-
application advice service is also offered.  

   
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 6



 The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 
application through the established formal pre-application advice service. The LPA 
has discussed the proposal with the applicant/agent where necessary during the 
application process. Unfortunately the scheme is not considered to accord with the 
Development Plan. If the applicant wishes to submit a further application, the Council 
is willing to assist in identifying possible solutions through the pre-application advice 
service. 

 
 
 
OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 
 
 
This application has been brought before the committee at the request of Cllr Simberg for 
the following reason: 
 
I would like to call the above application into committee for consideration.  
 
There have been some objections to this application however I fe
[...]
n all material considerations into account, the proposed development would 
have an unacceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site and 
the wider locality. This application is therefore recommended for REFUSAL. 
 
 
 

13



 

14



 

 
Location 5 Egerton Gardens London NW4 4BB    

 
Reference: 

 
20/0744/S73 

 
Received: 11th February 2020 

   Accepted: 9th March 2020 

 Ward: Hendon Expiry 4th May 2020 

     

Applicant: Mr Gatano Maddalena 

    

Proposal: 

Removal of Condition 8 (Flat 4 - Study Use) pursuant to planning permission 
18/1334/FUL dated 01/11/18 for `Single storey rear extension. Conversion of 
garage into a habitable room. Extension to roof including 1no rear dormer 
window and 1no rooflight to front elevation to provide additional 2no self-
contained flats. Provision of amenity space, timber cycle store and refuse and 
recycling storage.` 

 
 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 

any other enabling agreements; 
 

2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance 
[...]
 of the redevelopment of the previously 
approved works - it would result in such works that would be unacceptably noisy or cause 
unacceptable nuisance to neighbouring occupiers. Any issues with noise and nuisance 
should be referred to Environmental Health who can investigate if there has been a breach 
form a health and safety/ noise and nuisance perspective.  
- Concerns regarding impact of increased number of occupants on local services; the 
addition of 1no additional occupant is considered to be of negligible impact 
- Concerns regarding increased noise and disruption from increased occupant; this 
has been addressed within the main body of the report. 
 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and support the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character of the host property, the street scene and the wider 
locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL 
 
 
  

27



 

28



 

 
Location 32 Rowsley Avenue, London, NW4 1AJ  

 
Reference: 

 
20/2488/HSE 

 
Received: 5th June 2020 

  Accepted: 10th June 2020 

Ward: Hendon Expiry 31st July 2020 

    

Applicant: Mallerton Ltd 

    

Proposal: Amalgamation of the ground floor rear extension with crown roof. Erection of 
ground floor side and first floor rear extension (AMENDED PLANS) 
  
 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 U-ML-LP001 Page 0 - Existing Site Plan  
 U-ML-EP001 Page 1 - Existing Ground Floor Plan and Existing First Floor Plan  
 U-ML-EP001 Page 2 - Existing Loft Plan and Existing Roof Plan  
 U-ML-EE001 Page 3 - Existing Front Elevation, Existing Side Elevation, Existing Rear 

Elevation and Existing Section A-A  
 U-ML-PP001 Page 4 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan and Proposed First Floor Plan

  
 U-ML-PP002 Page 5 - Proposed Loft Plan and Proposed Roof Plan  
 U-ML-PE001 Page 6 - Proposed Front Elevation, Proposed Side Elevation and 

Proposed Rear Elevation   
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 

to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.

  
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 

29

AGENDA ITEM 8



 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match those 
used in the existing building(s).  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
 4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 

repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used 
as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 

prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 5 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order) no windows or doors, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be placed at any time in the side elevations, of the extension hereby 
approved, facing Nos 30 and 34 Rowsley Avenue.  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 

properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 

 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance to assist 
applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's 
website. The LPA has negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during 
the application process to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance 
with the Development Plan. 

 
 
 
  

30



 
1. Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a semi-detached dwellinghouse, located on the eastern side 
of Rowsley Avenue. To the south, the host dwelling directly adjoins No.30 Rowsley Avenue, 
to the north, the application site shares a common boundary with No.34 Rowsley Avenue. 
To the rear, the application site abuts Nos 29
[...]
sitting out area. 
 
Due to the subordinate scale and distance from respective neighbouring properties, the 
proposed first floor rear extension is not considered to be unacceptably overbearing on the 
neighbouring occupiers no result in a significant loss of outlook to the detriment of the 
occupiers.  Again, in order to ensure the privacy of the neighbouring occupiers is not 
compromised, by way of overlooking, a condition will be applied to ensure that no windows 
can in future be placed in the side elevations of the extension. 
 
It is considered by officers that the proposed porch would not cause harm to the living 
conditions of the neighbouring properties. It is considered that by virtue of its scale, height 
and design, the porch would not result in a significant loss of light, outlook or privacy for the 
neighbouring properties. 
 
This application proposes a raised terraced area with steps to the rear of the property, 
measuring a height of 0.72 metres. It was noted that the host dwelling originally benefitted 
from a larger terraced area measuring a height of 1.09 metres from ground level. Given that 
this application proposes a terraced area with a reduced height to that which is existing, 
officers do not consider that the proposed terraced area would be of unacceptable detriment 
to the privacy of the neighbouring occupiers.   
 
Overall, officers do not consider that the proposal would result in an unacceptable level of 
harm to the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers, and as such would comply with Policy 
DM01 of Barnet's Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
 
5.4 Response to Public Consultation 
 
The majority of points have been addressed in the body of the Report. 
 
 

38



With regard to other matters: 
- Developer using every possible loop-hole in the planning system: That the owner may 
have pursued a phased approach to developing the property is not in itself grounds for 
refusal. As long as any necessary approvals are in place and work
[...]
ernance and the discretion to 
enforce 
- Noise and disturbance resulting from use: The extensions subject to this application 
would create increased living space at ground floor level and an en-suite to the first-floor 
rear bedroom. As such, an intensification of occupation is not anticipated. 
- Huge quantities of excavation material have been placed in the rear garden of the 
application site: Not a planning matter unless, subsequent to the construction phase, they 
remain and effect a material change to the level of the land. This would require consent and 
should be reported to Planning Enforcement. 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that - within the 
context of the existing extensions and approvals and subject to compliance with the attached 
conditions - the proposed development would have an acceptable impact on the character 
and appearance of the application site, the street scene and the locality and would not have 
an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This 
application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

39



 

 

40



 

 
Location Rear Of 1A Shelley Close, Edgware, HA8 8DX  

 
Reference: 

 
20/0888/FUL 

 
Received: 21st February 2020 

  Accepted: 27th February 2020 

Ward: Edgware Expiry 17th April 2020 

    

Applicant: Mr Akram Sawdaye 

    

Proposal: Erection of a new two storey dwelling. New vehicular access to provide off-
street parking. Associated refuse and recycling and cycle storage (AMENDED 
PLANS) 
 
 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 4942/19-100 (Existing Site Plan and Section)  
 4942-19/101 C (Proposed Site Plan and Section)  
 4942/19-102 C (Proposed Plans and Elevations)  
 4942-19-103 A (Proposed and Existing Short Section)  
   
 GUA-DR-L-001 P01 (Landscape Masterplan)  
 GUA-DR-L-002 P03 (Detailed Hard and Soft Landscape Proposals)  
 Tree Constraints Plan  
 Tree Protection Plan  
   
 Phase II Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA), Arbol Euro Consulting Ltd (dated 

10/06/2020)  
 Planning Statement, Alan Cox Associates (dated February 2020)  
 Tree Survey Schedule, Arbol Euro Consulting Ltd (dated 19/05/2020)  
   
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 

to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 

41

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 3 a) Before works above ground level are begun, details of the materials to be used for 

the external surfaces of the building hereby approved have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall thereafter be implement
[...]
 left blank



 

 
Location Menorah Grammar School Abbots Road Edgware HA8 0QS   

 
Reference: 

 
20/2462/FUL 

 
Received: 2nd June 2020 

   Accepted: 3rd June 2020 

 Ward: Burnt Oak Expiry 29th July 2020 

     

Applicant: Menorah Grammar School 

    

Proposal: 
First floor courtyard infill extension with flat roof to create 4 new classrooms 
[ADDITIONAL INFORMATION] 

 
 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the purposes 
seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any 

other enabling agreements; 
 

2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 

 
3. That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter 

by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered 
necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following:  

   
1.        Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement 

and any other enabling agreements;  
2. 
[...]
he Equality Act 2010, which came into force on 5th April 2011, imposes 
important duties on public authorities in the exercise of their functions, including a duty to 
have regard to the need to: 
 
"(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it." 
 

102



For the purposes of this obligation the term "protected characteristic" includes: 
 
- age; 
- disability; 
- gender reassignment; 
- marriage and civil partnership; 
- pregnancy and maternity; 
- race; 
- religion or belief; 
- sex; 
- sexual orientation. 
 
Planning Officers have, in considering this application and preparing this report, had regard 
to the requirements of this section and have concluded that a decision to grant planning 
permission for this proposed development will comply with the Council's statutory duty under 
this legislation. 
 
It is considered by officers that the submission adequately demonstrates that the design of 
the development and the approach of the applicant are acceptable regarding equalities and 
diversity matters. The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy 
or the commitments set in Barnet's Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting 
its statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal for the first-floor infill courtyard extension is considered to accord with the 
requirements of the Development Plan and is therefore recommended for APPROVAL, 
subject to the scheduled conditions and obligations. 
 
 
  

103



 

104


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	6 7 Selvage Lane London NW7 3SS  - 20/3524/HSE
	7 5 Egerton Gardens London NW4 4BB   - 20/0744/S73
	8 32 Rowsley Avenue, London, NW4 1AJ - 20/2488/HSE
	9 Rear Of 1A Shelley Close, Edgware, HA8 8DX - 20/0888/FUL
	10 Arbiter House Wilberforce Road London NW9 6AX  - 20/1972/FUL
	11 5 Shirehall Lane London NW4 2PE  - 20/1773/HSE
	12 Menorah Grammar School Abbots Road Edgware HA8 0QS  - 20/2462/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
21 October 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

Councillor Golnar Bokaei (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Helene Richman 
 

The Vice-Chairman chaired the last Hendon Area Planning meeting. She welcomed 
everyone to the virtual meeting and explained how the meeting would be conducted. 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020, be agreed 
as a correct record. 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Helene Richman was absent at the start of the meeting, but joined at 19.49. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 

4.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum, would be dealt with under individual agenda 
items. 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 

6.    32 ROWSLEY AVENUE, LONDON, NW4 1AJ - 20/2488/HSE (AGENDA ITEM 8)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Dr Judith Cherni (objector), Mr Ariel Berman (Objector) 
and the Agent.  
 
Following discussions on the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the officer’s 
recommendations to approve the application subject to conditions, as outlined in the 
report: 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 1 

Against 5 

Abstained 0 

 
The application was therefore not APPROVED.  
 



 

2 

Councillor Simberg moved a motion to refuse the application, seconded by Councillor 
Fluss for the following reasons: 
The cumulative impact of the proposed formation of a crown roof to the existing 
ground floor rear extension, by virtue of its height, siting, and excessive rearward 
projection, would give rise to an unacceptable loss of outlook and overbearing 
sense of enclosure to the rear habitable rooms and garden of No 30 Rowsley 
Avenue, to the detriment of the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  
 

Votes on the motion to refuse the application for the reasons stated above were recorded 
as follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
The cumulative impact of the proposed formation of a crown roof to the existing 
ground floor rear extension, by virtue of its height, siting, and excessive rearward 
projection, would give rise to an unacceptable loss of outlook and overbearing 
sense of enclosure to the rear habitable rooms and garden of No 30 Rowsley 
Avenue, to the detriment of the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers, 
contrary to Policy 7.6 of the London Plan (2016), Policy CS5 of the LB Barnet: 
Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), Policies DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan 
(Development Management Policies) DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guide 
SPD (2016). 
 

7.    REAR OF 1A SHELLEY CLOSE, EDGWARE, HA8 8DX - 20/0888/FUL (AGENDA 
ITEM 9)  
 
The Committee received the report and the addendum. 
 
Following discussions on the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the officer’s 
recommendations to approve the application subject to conditions, as outlined in the 
report and addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows 

For 4 

Against 2 

Abstained 0 

 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

8.    7 SELVAGE LANE LONDON NW7 3SS  - 20/3524/HSE (AGENDA ITEM 6)  
 



 

3 

Councillor Helene Richman joined the meeting at 19.49 and took part in the voting on the 
remainder of the applications on the agenda. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
Representations were heard from the agent.  
 
Following discussions on the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application: 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 

For  5  

Against  2  

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
 

9.    5 SHIREHALL LANE LONDON NW4 2PE  - 20/1773/HSE (AGENDA ITEM 11)  
 
The Committee received the report and addendum 
 
A representation was heard from Ms Meyer (objector), Mr Smith (objector) and the agent.  
 
Following discussions on the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions as outlined in the 
officer’s report and addendum: 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 

For 4  

Against 3  

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who 
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 

10.    MENORAH GRAMMAR SCHOOL ABBOTS ROAD EDGWARE HA8 0QS  - 
20/2462/FUL (AGENDA ITEM 12)  
 
The Committee received the report and addendum. 
 
Representations were heard from Ms O’Connor (objector) and the agent.    



 

4 

 
Following discussions on the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s  
recommendation to approve the application subject to s106 as outlined in the Officer’s 
report and addendum.  
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 

11.    ARBITER HOUSE WILBERFORCE ROAD LONDON NW9 6AX  - 20/1972/FUL 
(AGENDA ITEM 10)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Mr Chadu (objector), Ms O’Sullivan (objector) and the 
agent.  
 
Following discussions on the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application as outlined in the report. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 

For 6  

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who 
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 

12.    5 EGERTON GARDENS LONDON NW4 4BB   - 20/0744/S73 (AGENDA ITEM 7)  
 
The committee received the report and the addendum. 
 
Representations were heard from the agent.  
 
Following discussions on the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application as outlined in the Officer’s report and 
addendum.  
 



 

5 

The votes were recorded as follows: 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control 
to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
 

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.46pm 


